
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 20 October 2021 
 

commencing 1.00 pm 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 20 October 2021 
 

 
 
Note: This meeting will be recorded and those in attendance should refrain from making any 
defamatory comments. There are to be no other recordings of this meeting without the prior 
authorisation of Council. 

Philip Rudd 
General Manager 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 

 
 

 1.1   Ordinary Minutes 16 June 2021  .......................................................................  
 

1 - 5 

 1.2   Extraordinary Minutes 21 July 2021  .................................................................  
 

6 - 11 

2.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

3.   Presentation 
 

 Brian Wilkinson, Chairperson (Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee) will be in attendance to present on his report: ‘Audit, 

Risk and Improvement Committee Performance Review: period 

2020-2021’ (refer pp. 239-242). 

 

 Geoff Dwyer and Richard Watkinson (Thomas Noble Russell) to 

present the Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for y.e. 30 

June 2021 (refer pp. 13-102.) 

 

 

4.   General Manager reports 
 

 

 4.1   Council meeting schedule 2022  .......................................................................  
 

12 

5.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 5.1   Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for year ending 30 
June 2021  .........................................................................................................  
 

13 - 102 

 5.2   Quarterly Budget Review Statement for quarter ending 30 
September 2021  ...............................................................................................  
 

103 - 143 

 5.3   Retail water customer account assistance  ........................................................ 
 

144 

6.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports 
 

 

 6.1   Award of contract for the construction of an urban water supply 
bore - Clarence Moreton Basin Aquifer  .............................................................  
 

145 - 148 



 

 6.2   Award of Contract - St Helena 600-525 elevated main corrosion 
repairs  ..............................................................................................................  
 

149 - 154 

 6.3   Review of developer servicing charges for secondary dwellings  .......................  
 

155 - 179 

 6.4   Expansion of water fill station network update  ..................................................  
 

180 - 184 

 6.5   Deferral of Developer Contributions - SHIFT project  .........................................  
 

185 - 192 

7.   Group Manager People and Performance reports 
 

 

 7.1   Gallans Road reclassification  ...........................................................................  
 

193 - 194 

8.   Policies 
 

 

 8.1   Backflow prevention (revised)  ..........................................................................  
 

195 - 207 

 8.2   Work Health and Safety (revised)  ....................................................................  
 

208 - 214 

 8.3   Cyber Security (new)  ........................................................................................  
 

215 - 224 

 8.4   Human Resources - employment conditions (new)  ...........................................  
 

225 - 230 

9.   Information reports (cover) 
 

231 

 9.1   Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update  ..............................  
 

232 - 242 

 9.2   Annual 'Model Code of Conduct Complaints Statistics'  .....................................  
 

243 - 246 

 9.3   Debt write-off information summary  .................................................................  
 

247 - 249 

 9.4   Delivery program progress update: 1 January to 30 June 2021  ........................  
 

250 - 263 

 9.5   Demand management status report and scorecard 2020-2021  ........................  
 

264 - 274 

 9.6   Disclosure of Interest Returns  ..........................................................................  
 

275 

 9.7   Fluoride plant dosing performance report: April to June 2021  ...........................  
 

276 - 281 

 9.8   Investments - September 2021  ........................................................................  
 

282 - 288 

 9.9   Local government election and term of chairperson and deputy 
chairperson  .......................................................................................................  
 

289 - 290 

 9.10   Reports/actions pending  ...................................................................................  
 

291 - 293 

10.   Close of business 
 

 

11.   Confidential matters 
 

 

12.   Matters of urgency 
 

 

13.   Questions without notice 
 

 



 

 

  

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 

WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021 AT COUNCIL’S ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, LISMORE 
 
 

OPENING OF THE MEETING 

Meeting commenced at 1.03pm. 

The Chair extended a welcome to attendees. 

Preamble  

In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at the Council 
meeting were advised by the Chair that the meeting was being live streamed. The following 
points were noted by the Chair:  

 All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal 
information about another individual without their consent. 

 Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made 
by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the 
comments. 

 This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council 
in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.   

Attendance 

Councillors 

Keith Williams (Chair) 

Sharon Cadwallader (Deputy Chair) 

Basil Cameron 

Darlene Cook 

Vanessa Ekins 

Sandra Humphrys 

Robert Mustow 

Cate Coorey (from 1.10pm) 

  
Staff 

General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Guy Bezrouchko) 

Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 

Group Manager Operations (Adam Nesbitt) until 3.10pm 

Noeline Smith (minute taker)  

Luka Taylor (IT support) 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1.1



 

 

  

1. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

Nil. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

i). Ordinary Council meeting 21 April 2021 

RESOLVED [26/21] (Cadwallader/Mustow) that the minutes of the ordinary meeting held 21 

April 2021 be confirmed as presented. 

Moved: Cr Cadwallader       Seconded: Cr Mustow       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Cr Cadwallader and Cr Humphrys declared a non-pecuniary, non-significant interest in relation 
to Item 6. Final draft Delivery program | Operational plan and 2021/22 Budget (page 62 of 
meeting agenda – wedding ceremony fees). 
 
SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 
 
RESOLVED [27/21] that Council suspend Standing Orders to bring forward and deal with report: 
Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre. 

Moved: Cr Humphrys      Seconded:  Cr Cadwallader       CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

3.     GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

i). Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Guy Bezrouchko) 

RESOLVED [28/21] that Council: 

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Endorse the approach to lease the Lismore Visitor Information Centre site, establish and 
operate a cultural, environmental and information facility as per the Legal Framework set 
out in the report
[...]
e of the land contained within folios 
3/129521 and 7/17438) (the ‘property’); and  

(b)   accept a price for the property no less than the minimum selling price set out in 
the report or subsequent valuation, whichever is the higher, having regard to no 
agent involvement.  

3.    Authorise the General Manager and Chair to sign the contract for sale and purchase, 
and any other necessary documentation under seal to affect the sale and transfer of the 
property.  

 

Moved: Cr Mustow          Seconded:  Cr Humphrys        CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 

 

iii). Consolidation of workplace locations 

RESOLVED [37/21] that Council: 

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Authorise the General Manager to negotiate the purchase of the property as described in 
the body of the report, subject to favourable reports being obtained as identified in the risk 
mitigation section of the report. 

3. Approve the budget allocation identified in the finance section of the report. 

4. Authorise the Chair and General Manager to sign the contract for sale and purchase, and 

any other necessary documentation under seal to affect the purchase and transfer of the 

property to Council. 

Moved: Cr Cadwallader          Seconded:  Cr Humphrys        CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

8. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Nil. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

Nil. 
 

10. CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

There being no further business the meeting closed at 3.57pm. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 AT COUNCIL’S ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, LISMORE. 

 
OPENING OF THE MEETING 

Meeting commenced at 1.17pm. 

PREAMBLE  

In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at the Council 
meeting were advised by the Chair that the meeting was being live streamed. The following points 
were noted by the Chair:  

 All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal 
information about another individual without their consent. 

 Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made 
by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the 
comments. 

 This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.   

ATTENDANCE 
 

Councillors: 

Keith Williams (Chair) 
Sharon Cadwallader (Deputy Chair) 
Basil Cameron 
Darlene Cook 
Vanessa Ekins 
Sandra Humphrys 
Robert Mustow 
Cate Coorey  
  
Staff: 

General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 
Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Guy Bezrouchko) 
Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 
Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 
Group Manager Operations (Adam Nesbitt)  
Noeline Smith (minute taker)  
Luka Taylor (IT support) 
 

1. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land of all Elders 

past, present and emerging, on which this meeting took place. 

2. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

Nil. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Nil.  

Page 6 Agenda Item 1.2



 
 
 

 

4. GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

4a Rous Regional Water Supply – revised draft Integrated Water Cycle Management 
Strategy adoption (Future Water Project 2060) 

MOTION (Cook/Coorey) moved that Council: 
 

1.  Receive and note the public exhibition review document attached to the report entitled 
‘Future Water Plan 2060 Public Exhibition of revised Integrated Water Cycle 
Management Strategy outcomes June 2021’ prepared by Vaxa Group, in relation to the 
revised draft Integrated Water Cycle Management (IWCM) Strategy placed on public 
exhibition for 8 weeks from 1 April 2021 to 28 May 2021. 

2.  Note that copies of submissions received during the public exhibition period are 
available on the Rous County Council website. 

3.  Thank all persons and organisations that provided a submission to, or engaged in, the 
pub
[...]
or: 
 
• 16 February 
• 20 April 
• 15 June 
• 17 August 
• 19 October 
• 14 December (meeting has been scheduled the second rather than the third Wednesday) 

On the third Wednesday of the month when meetings are not scheduled to be held, Council 
briefings or workshops will be scheduled as follows (unless, in consultation with the Chair, the 
General Manager determines that there is no substantial matter required for discussion):  

• 16 March 
• 18 May 
• 20 July 
• 21 September 
• 16 November 

 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4.1



 

Rous Council Meeting 20 October 2021 

Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for the  
year ending 30 June 2021 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate & Commercial (Guy Bezrouchko) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council:  

1. In accordance with section 413 (2c) of the Local Government Act 1993 and clause 215 of 
the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005, adopt the 2020/21 Audited Financial 
Reports and “Statement by Councillors and Management” for both the General-Purpose 
Financial Reports and the Special Purpose Financial Reports, with the Chairperson and 
Deputy Chairperson delegated to sign on behalf of Council.  

2. Note that public notice for the presentation of the draft 2020/21 Financial Reports was 
issued on Wednesday, 13 October 2021 and invited both inspection and submissions. 

3. Forward a copy of the 2020/21 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local 
Government. 

4. Present the 2020/21 Audited Financial Reports to the public at Council’s 20 October 2021 
meeting. 

 
Background  
Council’s 2020/21 Financial Reports have now been completed and the Auditor’s draft report 
received. To comply with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the following 
actions must be implemented to allow for the finalisation of the year end accounts. 
 
Geoff Dwyer (Thomas Noble and Russell) on behalf of the Audit Office of NSW will attend 
Council’s meeting on 20 October 2021 and present the report on the audit
[...]
e of section 356 financial assistance equates to $1,383.28 by application of Council’s 
‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy. It is proposed that Council grant the 
recommended financial assistance. 

2021/22 financial year budget $25,000.00 No. of applications

S356 assistance approved financial year to date $0.00

S582 assistance approved financial year to date $0.00

S582 assistance approved since last Council meeting $0.00

Proposed S356 assistance approval this Council meeting $1,383.28 1

Proposed S582 assistance approval this Council meeting $0.00

Budget remaining 2021/22 financial year $23,616.72

Page 144 Agenda Item 5.3



 

Rous Council Meeting 20 October 2021  

Award of contract for the construction of an urban water 
supply bore into the Clarence-Moreton Basin Aquifer 

Responsible Officer:  Group Manager Planning & Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council: 

1. Accept the tender submitted by ‘The Impax Group Pty Ltd’ in the amount of $419,243 
(incl GST) for the Construction of an Urban Water Supply Bore into the Clarence-Moreton 
Basin Aquifer at Wollongbar. 

2. Approve an additional amount of $42,000 (incl GST) as a contingency amount. 

 
Background  

Following the adoption of the Future Water Project 2060 (FWP2060), Rous County Council (RCC) 
is progressing with implementation of priority actions identified in Stage 1 including the 
development of the Alstonville groundwater scheme. The recommendation in this report relates to 
the proposed award of a contract to construct an urban water supply bore at Wollongbar as part of 
FWP2060 Stage 1.  
 
This proposed bore (deep) will replace an existing bore (shallow) which accesses groundwater 
from the Alstonville fractured basalt aquifer. This existing bore (shallow) is a poor performing bore 
and when it is in operation, impacts other water users within approximately 2 kilometres of the site. 
The new bore (deep) has been designed to draw groundwater from the deeper C
[...]
n and construction methodology of the proposed bore has been reviewed by the 
Groundwater Management and Science group within the Department of Planning, Industry and 
Environment. Their comments have been taken into consideration for the formal groundwater 
works approval application to the Natural Resources Access Regulator (NRAR). 
 

Page 147



 

Rous Council Meeting 20 October 2021  

Council has recently received works approval from the NRAR for the bore construction. Further 
consultation with NRAR will be required once the bore construction is complete and further 
hydrogeological testing is undertaken.  
 
Council has advised nearby residences of the proposed works and the plan to drill the new bore 
(deep). No negative feedback has been received concerning these works. 
 
Conclusion 
Open tenders for the proposed contract for the ‘construction of an urban water supply bore at 
Wollongbar’ were called by RCC through a Request for Tender process. At the conclusion of the 
tender evaluation process, the preferred tenderer is The Impax Group Pty Ltd, in the amount of 
$419,243 (incl GST).  
 
 
 

Page 148



 

Rous Council Meeting 20 October 2021  

Award of Contract - St Helena 600/525 - elevated main 
corrosion repairs 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning & Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council: 
1. Accept the tender submitted by Advanced Concrete Engineering Pty Ltd in the amount of 

$620,011 (incl GST) for the St Helena 600/525 - Elevated Main Corrosion Repairs. 

2. Approve an additional amount of $144,100 (incl GST) as a contingency amount.     

 
Background  
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the award of the Contract for the St Helena 
600/525 Elevated Main - Corrosion Repairs project. The works involve repair of corroded pipework 
at a number of concrete headwalls where buried water mains emerge from the ground to cross 
creeks as elevated sections, and at the concrete support piers for the elevated 
[...]
2. The Development Servicing Plan for Bulk Water Supply 2016 methodology apply for all 
development applications lodged with constituent councils on or after 1 November 2021 
for secondary dwelling bulk water developer contributions including granny flats. 

3. Council notes that its decision of 19 August 2015 ([72/15]) will continue to have effect for 
relevant development applications lodged with constituent councils but not yet determined 
as at 31 October 2021 inclusive. 

 
Background  
In 2009, State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) was introduced to 
provide for the development of secondary dwellings (commonly known as granny flats) to increase 
affordable housing stock. In 2014 and 2015, the constituent councils all separately implemented 
different policies and approaches to reduce developer charges payable for secondary dwellings. 
The purpose was to promote additional housing development in areas with existing infrastructure 
and to provide alternative low-cost housing opportunities, as well as opportunities for additional 
income, alternative retirement options and inter-generational care. 
 
In August 2015, following requests from some of the constituent councils, Rous County Council 
(RCC) resolved [72/15] to adopt the methodology utilised by Lismore City and Ballina Shire 
Councils (reproduced below) for determining developer charges for granny flats.   
 

No charges payable where the secondary dwelling is less than 60m2 or 25% of the floor 
area of the principal dwelling and the total development on the respective lot does not 
exceed five bedrooms, three water closets and two laundries.  

 
A copy of that Council report is included as information in Attachment A.  
 
The methodology was adopted for RCC bulk water developer charges across all the constituent 
councils and was developed to reflect what is considered one standard equivalent tenement (ET) 
for the purposes of development assessment. One standard ET is the typi
[...]
ron Incorporated | Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission

https://www.acnc.gov.au/charity/8c01ea008da79080d1eec80dc8e4620a 5/5

The charity's subtype history

PURPOSE START DATE END DATE

Advancing social or public welfare 1 January 2015 —

Public Benevolent Institution (PBI) 1 January 2015 —

Registration status history

EFFECTIVE DATE STATUS

1 January 2015 Registered

Enforcement action history
There have been no enforcements for this charity.

Enforcement action refers to the exercise of powers under the ACNC Act.

Page 192

https://www.acnc.gov.au/raise-concern/regulating-charities/how-we-ensure-charities-meet-their-obligations


 

Rous Council Meeting 20 October 2021  

Gallans Road - land classification 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager People & Performance (Helen McNeil) 

Recommendation 
That Council note the advertisement for a period of 28-days (‘Notice Period’) regarding the 
proposed classification of the land known as and located at 57 Gallans Road, Ballina being Lot 
57 in DP 1045745 (the ‘land’) as Operational Land, and: 

a) if no material submissions are received during the Notice Period, the land is classified as 
Operational Land for the purposes of section 31(2) of the Local Government Act 1993 
without a further report being made to the governing body; or 

b) if material submissions are received during the Notice Period, Council will consider those 
submissions at its February 2022 meeting. 

 
Background  
Council resolved at its meeting on 16 June 2021 to acquire a parcel of land [37/21].  That land is 
known as and located at 57 Gallans Road, Ballina being Lot 57 in DP 1045745 (‘Gallans Road 
Site’).  The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s endorsement for the Gallans Road Site to be 
classified as Operational Land for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1993 (“the Act”).  The 
land is not intended to be used for community purposes.  Council will use the site to conduct its 
operational activities including hou
[...]
 Management Policy.  
 
Conclusion 
Given the intended use of the land is predominantly for operational purposes, it is recommended 
that Council resolve to classify the Gallans Road Site as Operational Land without a further report 
being made to the governing body, provided no material submissions are received during the 
public notice period.  

Page 194



 

Rous Council Meeting 2 August 2021   

Backflow Prevention Policy (revised) 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Operations (Adam Nesbitt) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council: 
1. Revoke the current Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control policy dated 20 

March 2013 and any policy revived as a result of that revocation.  
2. Adopt the Backflow Prevention policy as attached to this report.  
3. Approve a budget of $1,250,000 funded by a loan from the ‘Bulk Fund’ to the ‘Retail Fund’, 

for the implementation of the Backflow Program. 

 
Objective 
Backflow prevention and management is important to protect the integrity of the water supply and 
the health and safety of consumers.   
 
The purpose of this report is to: 

(i) provide background information about current and proposed backflow prevention 
policies and the related organisational risks.  

(ii) recommend the revocation of the current Backflow Prevention policy 
(iii) recommend adoption of a new Backflow Prevention policy, and establishment of new 

associated charges.   
 
The key differences between the current and proposed policy are as follows: 
• Responsibility for ownership, installation and testing of the ‘Testable Backflow Prevention 

Devices’ (TBPD) will transfer from the customer to Council. That is, Council will own, install, 
operate, maintain, renew and test all TBPD on services up to and including 32mm.  

• Criteria based on the connected properties land zoning will used to identify the hazard rating 
and requirement for a TBPD. 

The primary objective of the revised policy is to reduce the risk of pathogen and/or chemical 
co

Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 20 October 2021 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2021 AT WILSON ROOM - L4, COUNCIL 
ADMINISTRATION CENTRE 
 

 
OPENING OF THE MEETING 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 1.03 pm. 
 
The Chair extended a welcome to attendees. 
 
Preamble  
 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at the Council  
meeting were advised by the Chair that the meeting was being live streamed. The following  
points were noted by the Chair:  
 

 All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any 
personal information about another individual without their consent. 

 

 Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments 
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made 
the comments. 

 
This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council  
in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors (at Molesworth Street, Administration Office, Lismore, NSW): 
 
Keith Williams (Chair), Sharon Cadwallader (Deputy Chair), Basil Cameron, Darlene Cook, 
Cate Coorey (arrived at 1.11pm), Vanessa Ekins, Sandra Humphrys, Robert Mustow. 
 
Staff (at Molesworth Street, Administration Office, Lismore, NSW): 
 
Phillip Rudd (General Manager), Guy Bezrouchko (Group Manager Corporate and 
Commercial), Helen McNeil (Group Manager People and Performance), Andrew Logan 
(Group Manager Planning and Delivery), Adam Nesbitt (Group Manager Operations), Natalie 
Woodhead-Tiernan (Finance Manager), Jonathan Patino (Finance Business Partner), Emma 
Hunter (Future Water Program Manager), Michael McKenzie (Future Water Project 
Manager), Noeline Smith (minute taker) and Luka Taylor (IT Support Officer). 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land of all  
Elders past, present and emerging, on which this meeting took place 
 
APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
Nil. 
  
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 20 October 2021 

1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
i). Ordinary Council meeting 16 June 2021 
 
RESOLVED [40/21] (Cadwallader/Mustow) that the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held 16  
June 2021 be confirmed as presented. 
 
ii). Extraordinary Council meeting 21 July 2021 
 
RESOLVED [41/21] (Cadwallader/Mustow) that the minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting 
held 17 March 2021 be confirmed as presented subject to change of’ Voting against’ to be 
updated to ‘Voting for’ (as noted prior to resolution 39/21). 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Nil. 
 

3 PRESENTATIONS 

 
 Geoff Dwyer and Richard Watkinson (Thomas Noble Russell) to present the Annual 

Financial Reports and Audit Report for year ending 30 June 2021 (refer pp. 13-102). 
 
The Chair thanked Geoff Dwyer for his presentation and on behalf of Council.  
 

 Brian Wilkinson, Chairperson (Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee) will be in 
attendance to present on his report: ‘Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Performance Review: period 2020-2021’ (refer pp. 239-242). 
 
The Chair thanked Brian Wilkinson for his attendance and informative update on the 
review of the ARIC Committee.   

 

4 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

 
4.1 COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE 2022 

 
RESOLVED [42/21] (Cadwallader/Cook) that Council determine its meeting schedule for 
2022 with meetings to be held on the third Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at Rous 
County Council Administration Centre on 16 February; 20 April; 15 June; 17 August; 19 
October and 14 December. 
 

5 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
5.1 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORTS AND AUDIT REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING 30 

JUNE 2021 
 

RESOLVED [43/21] (Cook/Coorey) that Council:  
 
1. In accordance with section 413 (2c) of the Local Government Act 1993 and clause 215 of 

the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 adopt the 2020/21 Audited Financial 
Reports and “Statement by Councillors and Management” for both the General-Purpose 
Financial Reports and the Special Purpose Financial Reports, with the Chairperson and 
Deputy Chairperson delegated to sign on behalf of Council.  
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 20 October 2021 

2. Note that public notice for the presentation of the draft 2020/21 Financial Reports was 
issued on Wednesday, 13 October 2021 and invited both inspection and submissions. 
 

3. Forward a copy of the 2020/21 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local 
Government. 
 

4. Present the 2020/21 Audited Financial Reports to the public at Council’s 20 October 
2021 meeting. 

 
5.2 QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW STATEMENT FOR QUARTER ENDING 30 

SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

RESOLVED [44/21] (Mustow/Coorey) that Council note the results presented in the 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 30 September 2021 and authorise the variations 
to the amounts from those previously estimated. 
 
Voting against Crs Cook and Ekins 
 
5.3 RETAIL WATER CUSTOMER ACCOUNT ASSISTANCE 

 
RESOLVED [45/21] (Cadwallader/Coorey) that Council in accordance with section 356 (1) 
of the Local Government Act 1993 and its ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ 
policy, approve financial assistance as listed in Table 1 of the report. 
 

6 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 

 
6.1 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN URBAN WATER 

SUPPLY BORE - CLARENCE MORETON BASIN AQUIFER 
 

RESOLVED [46/21] (Cook/Cameron) that Council: 
 
1. Accept the tender submitted by ‘The Impax Group Pty Ltd’ in the amount of $419,243 

(incl GST) for the Construction of an Urban Water Supply Bore into the Clarence-
Moreton Basin Aquifer at Wollongbar. 
 

2. Approve an additional amount of $42,000 (incl GST) as a contingency amount. 
 

Voting against: Cr Cadwallader 
 
6.2 AWARD OF CONTRACT - ST HELENA 600-525 ELEVATED MAIN CORROSION 

REPAIRS 
 

RESOLVED [47/21] Mustow/Cadwallader that Council: 
 
1. Accept the tender submitted by Advanced Concrete Engineering Pty Ltd in the amount 

of $620,011 (incl GST) for the St Helena 600/525 - Elevated Main Corrosion Repairs. 
 
2. Approve an additional amount of $144,100 (incl GST) as a contingency amount. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 20 October 2021 

6.3 REVIEW OF DEVELOPER SERVICING CHARGES FOR SECONDARY 
DWELLINGS 
 

RESOLVED [48/21] (Humphrys/Ekins) that: 
 
1. Council notes the update on the assessment and review of secondary dwelling water 

consumption and the financial impact to Council. 
 

2. The Development Servicing Plan for Bulk Water Supply 2016 methodology apply for all 
development applications lodged with constituent councils on or after 1 November 
2021 for secondary dwelling bulk water developer contributions including granny flats. 
 

3. Council notes that its decision of 19 August 2015 ([72/15]) will continue to have effect 
for relevant development applications lodged with constituent councils but not yet 
determined as at 31 October 2021 inclusive.  

 
6.4 EXPANSION OF WATER FILL STATION NETWORK UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED [49/21] (Humphrys/Cameron) that Council: 
 
1. Receive and note the update report. 
 
2. Approve the two public access fill stations as a permanent water supply for the 

community. 
 
6.5 DEFERRAL OF DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS - SHIFT PROJECT 

 
RESOLVED [50/21] (Coorey/Cameron) that Council, under clause 2.5 of Council’s 
Development Servicing Plan for Bulk Water Supply 2016, approve the deferral of the Rous 
County Council developer contributions, payable by The S.H.I.F.T Project Byron 
Incorporated in relation to DA10.2021.399.1. 
 

7 GROUP MANAGER PEOPLE AND PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 
7.1 GALLANS ROAD RECLASSIFICATION 

 
RESOLVED [51/21] (Cadwallader/Mustow) that Council note the advertisement for a period 
of 28-days (‘Notice Period’) regarding the proposed classification of the land known as and 
located at 57 Gallans Road, Ballina being Lot 57 in DP 1045745 (the ‘land’) as Operational 
Land, and: 
 
a) if no material submissions are received during the Notice Period, the land is classified 

as Operational Land for the purposes of section 31(2) of the Local Government Act 
1993 without a further report being made to the governing body; or  
 

b) if material submissions are received during the Notice Period, Council will consider 
those submissions at its February 2022 meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 20 October 2021 

8 POLICIES 

 
8.1 BACKFLOW PREVENTION (REVISED) 

 
RESOLVED [52/21] (Cameron/Coorey) that Council: 
 
1. Revoke the current Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control policy dated 20 

March 2013 and any policy revived as a result of that revocation.  
 

2. Adopt the Backflow Prevention policy as attached to the report.  
 

3. Approve a budget of $1,250,000 funded by a loan from the ‘Bulk Fund’ to the ‘Retail 
Fund’, for the implementation of the Backflow Program. 

 
8.2 WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY (REVISED) 

 
RESOLVED [53/21] (Cameron/Coorey) that Council: 
 
1. Revoke the Work Health and Safety policy dated 20 February 2019 and any policies 

revived as a result of that revocation; and 
 

2. Adopt the revised Work Health and Safety policy attached to the report. 
 

3. WHS policy and procedures be incorporated within Councillors’ Induction. 
 
8.3 CYBER SECURITY (NEW) 

 
RESOLVED [54/21] (Cadwallader/Cameron) that Council: 
 
1. Revoke the Records Management policy dated 18 June 2014, and any policy 

revised as a result of that revocation; and 
 

2. Adopt the draft Cyber Security policy attached to the report. 
 
Cr Cameron left the meeting at 3.55pm and returned at 4.01pm. 
Cr Cameron absent during voting. 
 
8.4 HUMAN RESOURCES - EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS (NEW) 

 
RESOLVED [55/21] (Cadwallader/Mustow) that Council: 
 
1. Revoke the existing ‘Human Resources - Employment Conditions’ policy dated 21 

August 2019 and any policies revived as a result of that revocation.   
  

2. Adopt the attached revised ‘Human Resources - Employment Conditions’ policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 20 October 2021 

9 INFORMATION REPORTS 

 
RESOLVED [56/21] (Ekins/Cook) that the following information reports be received and 
noted: 
 
1. Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update 
2. Annual ‘Model Code of Conduct Complaints Statistics’   
3. Debt write-off information summary 
4. Delivery program progress update 1 January to 30 June 2021 
5. Demand management status report and scorecard 2020/2021 
6. Disclosure of Interest Returns 
7. Fluoride plant dosing performance report: April to June 2021  
8. Investments September 2021 
9. Local government election and term of chairperson and deputy chairperson 
10. Reports/actions pending. 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED [57/21] (Ekins/Cook) that the former Water Production and Usage 
report be included as part of future Information Reports. 
 
Councillors extended a special thank you to Cr Cook for her contribution to the ARIC 
Committee. 
 

10 MATTERS OF URGENCY 

 
Nil. 
 

11 QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE 

 
Cr Ekins requested an update in relation to the Carrington Street sale. 
General Manager advised response will be provided off-line (confidential matter). 
 

12 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 4.25 pm. 


